307.1(1) as allowed by Section 6-105 of the City of Liberty Code of 
Ordinances. 
14-26.4 Allowable floor areas—One story areas.  
No building of any occupancy classification shall be permitted to have unlimited area. The 
maximum net usable area for each building including mezzanines shall be limited to three 
hundred sixty thousand (360,000) square feet of gross area. Combinations of spaces which are 
greater than three hundred sixty thousand (360,000) gross square feet due to area separation 
walls shall be provided with exterior access and standpipes as required by the Fire Chief. 
14-26.5 Interior building exiting: Except as specifically modified herein, every building or 
portion thereof shall be provided with exits as required by the requirements of Chapter 10 of the

[...]

all interior building spaces considered simultaneously occupied. 
14-26.6.3 Number of evacuation routes:  

1.  Every subterranean space shall have not less than two (2) vehicle entrances or 
portals. 

2.  Every subterranean space having an occupant load of five hundred (500) to nine- 
      hundred-ninety-nine (999) shall have not less than three separate evacuation routes. 
  3.  Every subterranean space having an occupant load of over one thousand (1,000)  
      persons shall have not less than four separate evacuation routes. 

14-26.6.4 Width of evacuation routes:

[...]

measured along the subterranean interior perimeter. 
14-26.6.6 Travel distance: The maximum distance from the discharge point of a tenant space or 
building to an exterior door, portal, horizontal exit, enclosed exit passageway or enclosed stair 
shall be limited to two thousand six hundred forty (2,640) feet. 
14-26.6.7 Entrance prohibition: Upon the sounding of a general fire alarm, red flashing lights 
shall activate at each portal. These lights shall be located adjacent to a sign which indicates "Do 
not enter when light flashing, Fire in the subterranean space." The sign shall be subject to the

[...]

The emergency response vehicle shall be a heavy-duty, vehicle and shall include the following 
minimum equipment: 

1. On-board 4,500 psi air system with a supply of sixty (60) minutes for four (4) fire 
fighters with four fixed air supply ports (cascade system). 

2. Eight (8) one-hour four thousand five hundred (4,500) psi SCBA OSHA approved   
     bottles.  
 3. Six hundred (600) feet of 1¾” fire hose. 
 4. Four hundred (400) feet of 2½” fire hose  
 4. Two (2) 1¾” fire nozzles, two (2) 2½” to 2 x 1½” gated wyes, and two (2) 2½” to 1½”  
     reducers.  

5. Sixteen (16) channel UHF, 800 MHz five (5) watt mobile radio with multiple